CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2004-079

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF MARINE PILINGS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$28,500 FROM MARATHON SEAWALLS AND DOCKS FOR INSTALLATION AT THE CITY MARINA

WHEREAS, a special piling is required for the construction of floating docks at the City Marina; and

WHEREAS, the pilings are comprised of spun carbon fiber in concrete, are manufactured overseas, only one company markets and sells the pilings in the United States, and requires prepayment and a minimum lot order for shipping; and

WHEREAS, Marathon Seawall and Docks, Inc. is willing to place the order for the pilings, as a contractor is needed to order, receive, and offload the pilings at a quoted price of \$28,500; and

WHEREAS, this purchase will exceed the \$10,000 purchasing policy limit, however, it is a sole source item purchase, and as such, exempt from the City's adopted purchasing policies and procedures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The City Council authorizes the purchase of marine pilings in the amount of \$28,500 from Marathon Seawall and Docks, Inc., a sole source provider. This is a budgeted item in the Capital Infrastructure fund.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 27th day of July, 2004.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Pinkus, Mayor

AYES:

Bartus, Bull, Mearns, Miller, Pinkus

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Cindy L./Ecklund

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney